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R ¢ M,a Lemagny is: obviously going through another difficult period.
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Dear J ohn,‘

‘I spoke with Mr. Lemagny about EDWARD WESTON for Paris and must unfqrtunately
report that ‘he was not.successful in arranging a showing.

t‘ration at the BNP could not be persuaded to sponsor the exhibition a.n\d tlla‘ :-_.r 4
funding problem could not be resolved. ek

X \, '-...‘

F ; J-'I"' s

Fy He asked to be .remembered to you and wanted me esPecially to gonvey his ﬂeep
i regrets. . ,' < A

]; will again contact Rosellina Burri Bischof to see if the Zurich Kunsthaus

L icbuld schedule the exhibition. Mrs. Bischof had mentioned tb me in i:'.cu-nnsn:s.wt:-;v,--.f'..t
: ,:ion. this summér, that the fee was her major drawback, but I will' also con=! -

: ° tact, cur Swiss' International Council member, Mme. Monique Barbier, to see'if »

¥ «she could. help out. I will, of course, let you know the outcome

’I‘_.:l'”' )_"‘ .- i
. His admitiis-‘-?- £
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July 20, 1976

M. Jean Claude Lemagny
Curator

Bibliotheque Nationale de
58 rue de Richelieu —_—
75002 Plﬂl, France

Dear M, Lemagny,

As you suggested, I have written to M.
the mw Ly o Le Rider concerning

£ there is anything further we can do.
hhw-uhmmumammﬂm.
Paris just as S0on as possible.
With kind regards.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program
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EDWARD WESTON
The Museum of Modern Art ], searkousi
gistrar
11 West 53 Strzal, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel, 956-6100 Catile; Modernart eire
green

July 20, 1976

M. Georges Le Rider
Administrateur Générale
Bibliothéque Nationale de Paris
58 rue de Richelieu

75002 Paris, France

Dear M. Le Rider:

I am writing to you concerning our EDWARD WESTON exhibition in
the hope that you can be of assistance with a showing in Paris.
As you may know, we have had numerous discussions with the
Bibliothéque Nationale in regards to such a presentation but
no final decision has been reached.

A major retrospective of this great photographer was shown at
The Museum of Modern Art during the spring of 1975 and after-
wards shown in a selected number of institutions in the United
States. This fall we plan to have the exhibition go to a
limited number of European institutions including the Stedelijk
Museum in Amsterdam (October 23-December 12, 1976) and the
Hayward Gallery in London (March 1-April 24, 1977). We would
very much like to have the Bibliotheque Nationale join our Dutch
and English colleagues in presenting this exhibition in Paris
during the period January/February 1977.

The exhibition consists of approximately 160 framed photographs
covering Weston's career from the early 1920's until his death

in 1958.

For this exhibition, we are asking each participant in the tour
to cover the following expenses:

. $4000. rental fee
2. a share in the round-trip air freight transportation
charges - New York/Europe/New York
3, transportation from the previous exhibition site

For your information, there are six travelling cases weighing
2,337 1bs. Based on current rates, our shipping agents estimates
that one-way air freight shipment costs about $2000,
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At all times, the exhibition is fully insured under the Museum's
regular Fine Arts Insurance policy.

By separate mail, I am forwarding a copy of the Aperture mono-
graph on Edward Weston which was specially reprinted for our
Museum showing last spring.

Do you think there is any possibility of having 1'Association
Francaise d'Action Artistique contribute financial assistance?
Could we ask you to approach them on our behalf? We very much

appreciate your endeavors and will look forward to hearing the
outcome of your discussions.

With many thanks for your cooperation, I remain,

Yours sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

Under separate cover: Edward Weston catalogue

ce: M. Jean Claude Lemagny
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street, New York, N. Y. 10019 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

File: EDWARD WESTON
2] ‘Mr. Szarkowski
May 25, 1976 Régistrar
circ
green

M. Jean Claude Lemagny

Curator

Bibliotheque Nationale De Paris
58 rue de Richelieu

75002 Paris, France

Dear H.1Lemagnyf

I was writing to you about the EDWARD WESTON exhibition when
Karin Blocker suddenly appeared. We had a very good talk and
she brought me up to date on your plans. I am glad to know
that you also consider the gallery on rue de Richelieu too
small for this exhibition because I was about to confirm our
feelings about that too. We would very much like to have
the exhibition in Paris and we are heartened by your many
efforts. We will look forward to receiving news of the
outcome of your discussions.

For your information, I have written to USIA in Washington
asking them if financial assistance could be available for
your showing in Paris. I will keep you informed.

As T mentioned to you previously, the exhibition will be
reduced from the original version of 260 photos to include
circa 175 prints depending on the number of loans Mr.
Szarkowski can secure from the lenders.

Most of the works in the original show had framed dimensions
(height x width) of : 20 x 16", 17 x 14" or 14 x 17". You
can use these measurements as an approximate guide for your
calculations.

SN

The dates for the Amsterdam showing have been slightly altered
to October 23 through December 12, 1976. As you know, the
dates requested by London are March 1 through April 24, 1977.
A showing in Paris could therefore easily be accommodated

for January/February 1977.
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May 25, 1976
Page 2.

Mr. Szarkowski sends his regards as I do.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street, New York, N. Y. 10019 Tel. 956:6100 Cable: Modernart

File: EDWARD WESTON

ARl Jeslentin,
. ZarkowskKl

cire
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M. Jean Claude Lemagny

Curator

Bibliothéque Nationale de Paris
58 rue de Richelieu

75002 Paris, France

Dear M. Lemagny:

I regret to write that I have discussed the EDWARD WESTON
exhibition with Mr. Szarkowski for Paris and that he feels
the space of your photo gallery at the Bibliothéque
Nationale de Paris is not adequate for this exhibition.

We consider this exhibition to be a most important one as

you know. Although we would be most pleased to have the

show presented in Paris, the proper galleries must be

found. TIs there any possibility of your securing a larger
space, perhaps in the main galleries of the Biblioth&que
Nationale de Paris? Or,could you recommend another gallery of
equal prominence to the Bibliothéque Nationale?

As T mentioned to you previously, the exhibition will be
reduced from the original version of 260 photos to
inelude circa 175 prints depending on the number of loans
Mr. Szarkowski can secure from the lenders.

Most of the works in the original show had framed dimensions
(height x width) of : 20 x 16", 17 x 14" or 14 x 17". You
can use these measurements as an approximate guide for your
calculations.

The dates for the Amsterdam showing have been slightly altered
to October 23 through December 12, 1976, As you know, the
dates requested by London are: March 1 through April 24, 1977,
A showing in Paris could easily be accommodated for Jan/Feb.,

1977.
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M. Lemagny
May 21, 1976
Page 2,

I very much hope you will be successful in finding the right
space. Please let us know.

Mr. Szarkowski sends his regards as I do.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr
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Translated from the French EDWARD WESTON
Apr. 12, 19076 rrk

Evdn WR
Cablnet des Estampas Je Szarkowski
M. Lemamv ) r/Ru’:glstrar

BIBLIOTHREQUR NATIONALE
38, rue de Richelieu
75084 Paris

Paris, April 5, 1976
To: Madame van dar Does

NDear Madame van der Noes:

Please be good enough to send me the dimensions of Weston's .
frames, aven approximately. It is urgent}

Regarding the quantity, I should prefer that there not be too
manv. If we could show the exhibition in our photo gallery at
the Bibl{othdque Nationale, there would be no problem and it
But our gallery has
Pace, which ecould

accomodate about 80 frames of 50 x 65 cms,

Very cordially yours,
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Translated from the Franch FENWARN WESTON
Mar. 25, 1976 rrk
J. Szarkowski
Registrar
R EvdD

BIBLIOTHEOUE NATIONALG
Cabinet des istampes

M. Lemaeny
58, rue de Richelieu

Parls

Paris, March 17, 1976

Near Mme van der Nnes:

Thank you very mich for your letter of February 13. And especially
thank vou for thinking of us for large WESTON exhibition.

I am writing vou this note now to tell you that things are moving.
1 am, personally, fiercely determined to do this exhibition and I
have written & renort on it to my superiors. At the same time, Mr.
Foresta is going to take the matter up, tomorrow, with the people
at the Embassy, to see whether there is anv nioney there.
I shall keep vou informed.

A blentbt,

Cordially yours,

Lemagny

My regards to John Szarkowski

I1f you have it, please send me a list of the works with
their dimensions and the dimensions of the frames.

P-S.




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
MoMA Exhs. Jog5.3

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Negston/Fas, Bib Net-

The Museum of Modern Art EDWARD WESTON
J. Szarkowski
11 West 53 Street, New York, N. Y. 10019 Tel, 956-6100 Cable: Modernar L_Bagistrar
circ
green

February 13, 1976

M. Jean Claude Lemagny

Curator

Bibliotheque Nationale de Paris
58 rue de Richelieu

75002 Paris, France

Dear M. Lemagny,

I imagine that by the time this letter reaches you that

Ms. Malitte Matta will have contacted you about our EDWARD
WESTON exhibition. It is in fact the same one I had mentioned
to you previously.

Ms. Matta was trying to arrange for a showing at the Centre
Beaubourg but she has just notified me that this will not be
possible. The exhibition is exceptionally beautiful and so
important that it would be a shame for it to bypass Paris. Do
you think that arrangements could be made for it to be pre—
sented at the BNP? Could Don Foresta assist you with financial
support? I will also write our State Department in Washington
to see if they could be of help.-

To bring you up to date on the exhibition. It is one we are
offering to our European colleagues for a limited tour but

three participants are needed for the tour to materialize.

So far we have two: the Amsterdam Stedelijk Museum who have
requested the dates of October 15 through November 28, 1976,

and the Hayward Gallery in London who have requested the dates

of March 1 through April 24, 1977. It would therefore be bet-
ween these two showings that we would like to place the exhibition

in Paris.

You may remember that the Museum of Modern Art presented a major
retrospective of Edward Weston's work during the spring of 1975.
The exhibition is currently circulating in the United States
through June 1976. Due to the many loans, we expect the exhibition
d to be in need of revision. Based on the lenders's

going abroa
the exhibition will contain between 150-200 photographs

responses s
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M. Lemagny -2 - February 13, 1976

covering Weston's career from the early 1920's until his death
in 1958.

Each participant in the tour is asked to cover the following
expenses:

1. $4000. rental fee

2. a share in the round-trip air freight transportation charges
from New York to Europe

3. transportation from the previous exhibition site

For your information, there are six travelling cases weighing
2,337 1bs. Based on current rates, our shipping agent estimates
that one-way air freight shipment costs about $2000. As usual
with our Program, the exhibition would be fully insured under
our regular Fine Arts Insurance policy.

Under separate cover, I am forwarding a copy of the Aperture
monograph on Edward Weston which was specially reprinted for
our Museum showing last spring. It sells for $7.50. If you
would be interested in ordering copies, please contact:

Mr. Michael Hoffman
Aperture

Elm Street

Millerton, New York 12546

Rights for reproducing any part of the text should also be
cleared with Mr. Hoffman.

Please let me know if you need further information. I will
look forward to hearing from you.

With kind regards.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
genior Program Assistant
International Program

¢cc: Mr. Donald Foresta
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Sireel, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel. 9566100 Cable: Modernart

cc: John Szarkowski
) (Régistrar
January 28, 1976 e LQHEBD*EEEIQN
eire
green

Ms. Malitte Matta

Musee National d'Art Moderne
2 rue de la Manutention
75116 Paris, France

Dear Ms. Matta,

I am writing to you about the EDWARD WESTON exhibition as we
are anxious to know where we stand as far as a European tour
is concerned.

Since we have not heard from you in response to my letter of
November 21, I enclose a copy in case the original has gotten
mislaid. As you will note from that letter, Mr. de Wilde has
requested October 15 - November 28, 1976 for Amsterdam.

Since writing to you, The Arts Council of Great Britain has
confirmed their dates for the London showing and have requested
March 1 - April 24, 1977. The tour,as you know, is contingent
on there being three participants. Would you therefore

please let us know at your earliest convenience if we can count
on a Paris showing?

We will look forward to hearing from you. Meanwhile, best
wishes for 1976.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Genior Program Assistant
Tnternational Program

EvdD/mr

Enclosure.
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November 21,

o

= fDNARD WESTON
Szarkowskl

Reptsergy

cire

Ms. Malitte : Sreen
Musée Nation
2 rue de la
75116 Paris,

Dear Ms. Mat

I am very so mcerning the

EDWARD WESTO ﬂ) b&#— rith various

people about (\ be problematic.
VLD EVD o War B3

As you know, ‘w _ijk Museum

in Amsterdam 1ave expressed
interest in presencing ctne canivrcivie prhuang one financial
arrangements. We can now definitely establish the rental fee
at $4000. for each participant in the tour based on there
being three. Your question of having the UsIS pay the
transport is a puzzle as we never mentioned this possibility.
It would be wonderful, of course, but unfortunately we have no
such accord. Round-trip air freight transportation to Europe
and on the continent would be shared among the three
participants. For your information, there are six travelling
cases weighing 2,337 1lbs. Based on current rates, our shipping
agent estimates that one-way air freight shipment costs about
$2000. As usual, the exhibition would be fully insured under
our regular Fine Arts Insurance policy.

In order for the tour to materialize at all, there must be
three participants. The Stedelijk Museum has requested the
dates October 15 through November 28, 1976 and the Hayward
Gallery has requested the exhibition for late February/March
1977. Since the U.S. tour closes in June 1976, a showing in
Paris should be considered directly before, or directly after,
the Amsterdam presentation.

The feeling at MoMA is that we cannot approach the lenders to
the exhibition to ask them to extend their loans unless we can
tell them that we have three definite bookings. I am writing
to Edy de Wilde and to Barry Lane and as soon as all the
responses are in, we will contact the lenders.
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street: New York, M. Y. 10019 Tel. 9566100 C=hle: Modernart

November 21, 1975 File: Epuagp 4
ESTON
J. Szarkowski
Re istr

cire
Ms. Malitte Matta -— §ecn

Musée Naticnal d' Art Moderne *-——~________*_____‘______h-“
2 rue de la Manutention
75116 Paris, France

Dear Ms. Matta:

I am very sorry I could not write you earlier concerning the
EDWARD WESTON exhibition. I have had to check with various
people about the budget which unfortunately can be problematic.

As you know, besides yourselves, both the Stedelijk Museum

in Amsterdam and the Hayward Gallery in London have expressed
interest in presenting the exhibition pending the financial
arrangements. We can now definitely establish the rental fee
at $4000. for each participant in the tour based on there
being three. Your question of having the U5IS pay the
transport is a puzzle as we never mentioned this possibility.
It would be wonderful, of course, but unfortunately we have no
such accord. Round-trip air freight transportation to Europe
and on the continent would be shared among the three
participants. For your information, there are six travelling
cases weighing 2,337 1lbs. Based on current rates, our shipping
agent estimates that one-way air freight shipment costs about
$2000. As usual, the exhibition would be fully insured under
our regular Fine Arts Insurance policy.

In order for the tour to materialize at all, there must be
three participants. The Stedelijk Museum has requested the
dates October 15 through November 28, 1976 and the Hayward
Gallery has requested the exhibition for late February/March
1977. Since the U.S. tour closes in June 1976, a showing in
Paris should be considered directly before, or directly after,
the Amsterdam presentation.

The feeling at MoMA is that we cannot approach the lenders to
the exhibition to ask them to extend their loans unless we can
tell them that we have three definite bookings. 1 am writing
to Edy de Wilde and to Barry Lane and as soon as all the
responses are in, we will contact the lenders.
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Ms. Malitte Matta
November 21, 1975
Page 2.

Under separate cover, I am forwarding a copy of the Aperture
monograph on Edward Weston which was specially reprinted for
our Museum showing last spring. It sells for $7.50. If you
would be interested in ordering copies, please contact:

Mr. Michael Hoffman
Aperture

Elm Street
Millerton, New York 12546

Rights for reproducing any part of the text, should also be
cleared with Mr. Hoffman,

Please let us know if you need further information. We will look
forward to your decision.

Sincerely,

= (et 4

Elisabeth van der Does
Administrative Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr
P.S. The necessary running feet quoted you earlier, i.e.

450 feet is probably accurate, depending on how closely
the works are spaced apart.
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May 20, 197T

: D. Longwell
E. van der Does
E. Ricciardelli/Reg. F

Mr. Robert Doherty ;
The Internationsl Museum of Photogrephy
George Eastman House

900 East Avenue

Rochester, Hew York 14607

Dear Mr. Doibt‘t}' $

ow that our =ex_'-‘* ibition, EDWARD WESTON, has completed its tour,
we are ready to return your loams to this show.

We plan to release your photographs to Novo Air Freight on
Tuesday, May 24, for delivery to you.

Sincerely,

A. Penney Ross
Cataloger
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INTERNATIONAL MUSEUM OF PHOTOGRAPHY

at george eastman house « 900 east avenue rochester, new york 14607 e 716/271-3361

September 20, 1976

Mr. John Szarkowski
MUSEUM OF MODERN ART

11 West 53 Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr. Szarkowski:

In the absence of Mr. Doherty who is still abroad after attend-
ing Photokina, I have taken the liberty of signing the receipt
form enclosed in your letter of the 15th. I checked this out
with our Registrar, Ann McCabe and she said they arrived in ex-
cellent condition. Thank you.

We hope your European exhibit will be met enthusiastically.
Sincerely yours
i) u*’/@é Ll —

(Mrs<) Jane H. Weller
- Secretary to Mr. Doherty

Mr. Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator
BY
(Cross out one) The Mussum of Modern Art Dapt. of Fhotography

¢t 53rd Street New York, New York 10019

5 u’
g
WW Jen i Ve M
Signed —— Signed g : _

sssoc, Curator Title Title

Title

7 Novembexr 1974 bt Bt {/ﬂf: /l)'é

(Titie unnecessary when signed by donor.) Condition #@%L

Date
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CEIVED &¥ FROM INTERNATIONAL MUSEUM OF PHOTOGRAPHY Page 1 of 2
(Cross out one) EORGE EASTMAN HOUSE
900 EAST AVENUE ST B A T
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FEdwaxrd Weston, MOMA, Jan. 27-March 30, 1975.
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) AT GEORGE EASTMAN HOUSE

one 800 EAST AVENUE
ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14607
(716) 2713381

ﬁECEIVED ) ﬁﬂ; ; FROM INTERNATIONAL MUSEUM OF PHOTOGRAPHY
3 ik Cross out

T November 197«

Loan to'exh Edward Weston, MOM an. 27-N 30, 19"

HEMNG DESCRIPTION

1 1 ntitled, dated 1821, [Margarethe| Silver print.

10,0 em. Pencilled on front: "EW 1921" Acec. no.

\ / : ennis longwell, Assistant Curator
La/  BY ! .
ACross out one) he Musaum ofiMadern Ar Dept. of Photography

New York 1001

|

- L RECEIVED BY e RETURNED‘
Vil N - i Signed Signed 2
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Title
71 Naoyember 107 Date Date
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Condition

(Title unnecessary whan signed by donor.)
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for/ Rodnester;
Vlkﬁﬁﬁi: EDHMH)NE;%&?¥#
cc: John Szarkowski
Registrar

circ

The Museum of Modern Art green

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

July 14, 1976

Mr. Robert Doherty

The International Museum of Photography
George Eastman House

900 East Avenue

Rochester, New York 14607

Dear Mr. Doherty:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976

London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the
Museum's International Council and we will of course send you
a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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11 West 53 Strest, New York, N. Y 10019 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

Department of Photography

October 18, 1974

Mr. Robert Sobieszek, Associate Curator
George Eastman llouse

900 East Avenue

Rochester, l.Y. 14607

Dear Rob:

Thanks for arranging the prompt and detailed repl

¥y Lo my request
for a loan of eight prints by Hdivard leston for o

It up-coming

exhibition. I have prepared the loan acreement which T hope vou

will sign and return the srean copy Lo me in the
I hope you will be able to hand-deliver the worl-s
be pood to see you again. ‘esides, you could, in
your new [lenri.

This is a significant loan and John and Yillard

velope provided.
hecause it would
turn, thke home

and all of us

thank you for vour kindness in mal: ng Lt arailable

STncercly,

R/ﬂwu;

Dennis Longwell

Assistant Curator

cc: Registrary
file
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{ INTERNATIONAL MUSEUM OF PHOTOGRAPHY

at george eastman house « s00 east avenue rochester, new york 14607 e 716/271-3361

14 Gctober 1974

Mr. Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

The Museum of Modern Art
Department of Photography
11 West 53rd Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr. Longwell:

Enclosed please find the list of Edward Weston prints which Bob Sobieszek
has asked me to forward to you. We would be happy to participate in your
Weston show and to allow these prints to travel. The information you
requested in your letter to Bob, including the insurance value, is on the
enclosed sheets. Please note, however, that these sheets are for your
information only and are not to be used as our official loan forms.

We will be sending you the official forms as well as the prints as soon as
possible. If, in the meantime, there is anything else I can do for you
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Silji'lg:erely, L
£/

Nancy K. Hall-Duncan
Curatorial Assistant

) .';“. Wil I"!.. "
[ e 8 L g l i
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WeSton / RocSTER

October 1, 1974

Mr. Robert Sobieszek, Associate Curator
Research Center

International Museum of Photography
900 East Avenue

Rochester, New York 14607

Dear Lob:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in Hew York from January 27
through March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the
photographer's work since the exhibition directed by ilancy Newhall
was shown here in 1946 and the Museum is @specially eager to augment
its holdings of Weston's work with loans from other distinguished
American Collections. Willard Van Dyke, guest director of the exh-
ibition, has studied the prints in your collection and would be
grateful to you if the eight works indicated on the attached sheet
could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel &a

tour to three or four major American museums currently negotiating
with us for the show, The tour will be limited to a period from

May, 1975, through June, 1976. As usual, we will assume responsibility
for matting and framing the works and insuring them while in MNew York
and throughout the tour "wall to wall' under our Fine Arts Policy.

We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to the Huaeum|and
returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans wabe

paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in this
exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in
our framing shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear

from you I will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shépping
ijnformation. I would appreciate it if, in yoar letter, you could list
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the correct title and date of each work we are requesting for the loan
agreements. Also, I should like to know how the works should be
credited and how much you want them insured for.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

cc: Regls trar’/
file
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ShLLENY CPANTYIEE)

The Museum of Modern Art

To Mr. Henry Gardiner

o Richard L. Palmer

August 13, 1974

EDWARD WESTON

Dear Mr. Gardiner:

Further to our telephone conversation of the 8th, T am enclosing a detailed
letter about our fortheoming EDWARD WESTON exhibition and our plans for its
subsequent tour. As I noted on the phone, we are most interested in the
possibility of scheduling a West Coast showing and would therefore be
delighted should you be able to participate in the tour.

Although we were not in a position to mention it in the formal offering
letter, I wanted to note that we have hopes of securing additional funding
for the exhibition which will make it possible for us to provide some
films on Weston and other supplementary materials as a part of the rental
package. More details on this and a preliminary checklist of the contents
of the show should be available in the late Fall.

In the meantime, should you decide to participate in the tour, T hope you
will be able to get back to me fairly soon as we expect to schedule only
3 or 4 showings after our own and I anticipate that the offerings we are
now sending out will elicit quite a bit of interest.

Best regards,
- T
‘E(\\W‘_K UWU‘-—*

P.S We will be providing you with further details on our plans for the
A= AMERICAN ART SINCE 1945 catalogue within the next Ffew months, as T
also noted in our conversation.
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ce: JS/DL, W.Van pyke
MF, Registrar
WESTON-offers

August 13, 1974

Mr. Henry Gardiner
:hi.mtor

Fine Arts Gallery of San Di
Balboa Park S

P.0.Box 2107
San Diego, California 92112

Dear Mr. Gardiner:

The Museum of Modern Art is presently planning a major retrospective exhibition
of the work of EDWARD WESTON, Mchullhpmmlnmmhu.hmty
27 chrough March 30, 1975. As it will be the first critical review of the pho=
tographer's work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here
in 1946, mmtluwhllyuwwmthohwlmhu--u
group of other institutions im the United States following its New York showing.

The exhibition, which will contain approximately 250 photographs, will be selected
from the m'lmmmhomw,mulllhoér-uamuomr
important public and private collections. It is anticipated that virtually all of
the prints to be included will have been made by the photographer himself or di-
rectly under his supervision.

Willard Van Dyke, an intimate friend of Weston's from 1929 onwards and until
mntlydimtorofthnmrmtofnhofmmmwum
as Guest Director of the exhibition. A distinguished photographer himself before
tnmtnstufi.h,&.anyk-br!m:ptaumdnudpmiulmbﬂuytom
work and the intentions of his friend and mentor, His love and understanding of
Weston and his work is documented in his film, The s Which he did on
Weston in 1947, and which remains one of the best fi ng with the art of

photography.

A checklist of the exhibition will be available later in the year following com-
pletion of cur loan arrangements. In the meantime, I can advise you that ve ex-
pect to imstall the show in our Garden Wing Gallery which has a total of 5,300
square feet of space. We do not yet have an accurate figure on the running
footage of wall space which would be required for the exhibition but a preli-
minary estimate from John Szarkowski, who will be installing the show here,
indicates it will be in the vicinity of 450 feet.

The exhibition will be available for showing of approximately six weeks duration
beginning in May, 1975 and running through June, 1976. Based on projected costs
and the fact that tm:mdllhlmmusarbwtumw.u
ere charging a rental fee of $4,000. plus pro-rated tramsport costs. We will not
be in a position to estimate traunsport costs until the tour has begun to take

shape.
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Mr. Henry Gardiner August 13, 1974

Because of the excellent publications on Weston already available, the Museum
is not planning to do a new one in conjunction with the exhibition. It is
hoped, however, that it may be possible to have the popularly priced 1971
Aperture monograph on Weston by Nancy Hewhall reprinted and, if this works out,
copies would be made available to exhibiting institutions at a substantial dis-
count off the list price. An estimated unit price is not available at this time
&8s negotiations are currently underway with Aperture.

for an

If you are interested in participating in the tour, I would be grateful
early response and would appreciate it if you could provide s preliminary idea
of what showing periods might be accommodated in your schedule.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Palmer
Coordinator of Exhibitions
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May 20, 1977

Mr. John Humphrey

Curator

San Francisco Museum of Art
McAllister Street st Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, California 94102

Dear Mr. Humphrey :

s r"'."("/*-"o"\f Ftepice s Ca- B

‘{:w_ S rf ;ﬁ(?") {

cc: D. Longwell
E. van der Does
E. Ricciardelli/Reg. File

How that our exhibition, EDWARD WESTON, has completed its tour,

we are ready to return your loans to this show.

We plan to release your photogrephs to Hove Air Freight on

Tuesday, May 24, for delivery to you.

Sincerely,

A. Penney Ross
Cataloger
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File: EDNARD WESTON
egistrar
circ
green

September 8, 1976

i woln lumphirey, CGurator

San Lyaucisco ciuseun of Are
lcAllister Street at Van Hess Avenue
ban Francisco, California 94102

Jear 'r. Humphrey:

SUWARD wWESTO

“any chanks for returning the Loan Amendment for your lean to our
;
5 ]

exhibition,

In returniag the green copy for our records, you must inadvertently
aave also enclosed the white copy intended for your file so I am
returning it herswith,.

Siacerely,

Llisabeth van der lDoes
Senior I'rogram Assistant
International Program

EvdD /s
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y, 10019 Tel 9566100 Cable: Modernart

EDWARD WESTON
J. Szarkowski
r
August 30, 1976 cire
Breen

Mr. John Humphrey, Curator
San Francisco Museum of Art
McAllister Street at Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, California 94102 =

Dear Mr. Humphrey:
I am writing to you further to Mr. Rasmussen's letter of

July 19 concerning the extension of your loan to our
EDWARD WESTON exhibition.

e =

As you know the exhibition's European tour begins this fall,
I am sure that you can appreciate the need to have all our
documentation in proper order before then.

May I remind you therefore to send us your signed Loan
Agreement form at your earliest convenience?

With many thanks for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr
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Weston/s 5, sEmm4
file: EDWARD WESTON
cc:  John Szarkowski
Registrar
cire

The Museum of Modern Art green

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel. 956:6100 Cable: Modernart

July 14, 1976

Mr. John Humphrey, Curator

San Francisco Museum of Art
McAllister Street at Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, California 94102

Dear Mr. Humphrey:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston print for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - Decembetr 12, 1976
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977
The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the

Museum's International Council and we will of course send. you
a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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oM [5a) FRAN

SAN F_RANCJSCO MUSEUM of ART LOAN RECEIPT
McAllister at Van Ness May 9, 1975
San Francisco, California 94102 ived i

(415) 863.8800 Date receive

The following objects have been received by San Francisco Museum of Art:

From: The Museum of Modern Art

11 W. 53rd St. New York 10019

Loan to Weston Exhibition

Insured by: Museum of Modern Art

Registrar

INSURANCE
hﬂﬂﬁ‘%gg! DESCRIPTION VALUATION

11,2994 Edward Weston .
Ollas, 1926, black and white photograph 700.
7% % oA

*"C'mtli tion: Photograph and mount were t“i.n‘npluteJ‘_y
torn off of their hinges when received

causing damage to mount.

Should nct have been sent by mail.
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WPINAE MR
MAILING INSTRUCTIONS '“ ity

Doo0o0O0ocoooOooOon ncisco Museum of

T
FROM: /m

Name :

—MQMERBELEEEL__

1 loan from the San Francisco

B To be / D(egi’sfeid y

Contents:
) ar Insurance value
Olnternational, to:

e of 34,000.- /,800. -
Value of conterfts: 7m - 008 To00. =

Foe.
600.

JFirst Class INTERNATIONAL ONLY

OPrinted Matter 600. -

[JAir Printed Matter LO0O ., -

Y MAIE- s

All sheets will be returned to department of origin.

FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY:

o v 2 202424

[CJINS. N9

o
(]
-

[J Return Receipt

s
TOTAL COST of MAILING: $ Z[(. I

L L -

ConamNG
(ellefollelalalel
COoO0OQOO0DO

H.N
v

[
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WEST A/ SR TRACA Sco

Please increase the valuations on the Edward Weston mbtsef-tmﬁ
Photographs--being lent to-yeu from the San Francisco Museum of MT-

Art to the amount listed below:

List of

six (6) photographs by Edward Weston on loan from the San Francisco
Mueeum

of Art to the exhibition, EDNARD WESTON.

Title/date Lender's number Insurance value

Ramiel in his Attic, 1020 69.108 7 price of 31,000, 7, S00. -
700, =
Ollas, 1926 41,2994 .

Pepper, 1929 41,2996 Fole
Baete 22 theach rocks), 1930  73.50.1 600
Jack Black--Burglar, Author, 1930 62,1168 600. -
@lne Covered Wall and Window, 1941 62,1162 GC0. -

mxxmxxmmmmxnmxxxmmxmmxmmmmmmm

o
(=]
-

[

. Susan King
Registrar
(415) B863-8800 Xu5

10. 3.4 .

SooomNG

CoOO0ODOOO
Coocooo0o0O

5
b |
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Octeber 24, 1974

Miss Karen Tsujimoto

Curatorial Assistant

San Francisco Museum of Art

Van Ness Avenue at McAllister Street
San Francisco, California 94102

Dear Miss Tsujimoto:

Thank you very much for your prompt and detailed reply to my request

to borrow from your Edward Weston collection for our up~-coming exhibition
of his work. It is extremely kind of Mr Humphrey to permit six of

your photographs to be included., We feel it will be ah important and
beautiful exhibition and your contribution to it is significant,

I régret the mistake ebout the seventh photograph. Mr. Van Dyke
made photographs of two different photographs called Ollas, only
one of which is in your collection. 1 am sorry the dupfinato was
included in your request.

I am including our loan agreement. Would you have the appropiate

person sign the green copy and return it to me in the envelope provided?
The shipping instructions are included as are the insurance values.
(Simply write or type them in on the attached sheet.) The white copy

is for your files,
Thank you again for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,
Dennis Longwell

Assistant Curator
Registrar
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Van Ness Avenue at McAllister Street
San Francisco, California 94102
415 863-8e00

October 21, 1974

Dennis Longwell °
Assistant Curator
Department of Photography
The Museum of Modern Art
11l West 53rd Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr. Longwell:

Thank you for your letter requesting the loan of certain of
our Edward Weston photographs for inclusion in your upcoming
retrospective on the artist. Mr. Humphrey requested I answer
your questions and indicate our enthusiasm in lending to your
exhibition.

Enclosed is a list indicating the measurements, titles, etc.
of those photographs you would like to borrow. We shall
expect the loan forms from you shortly. On the insurance
valuations, Susan King, our Registrar, is awaiting more
current values for some of the works. We shall plan to

give you this information on the loan forms when Wwe return
them to you.

There is also one question on the number of loans you are
requesting. In your letter you request seven photographs
and there are seven contact prints which you used as reference
material. Of these there are two photographs entitled 0llas:
we have only one in our collection. We are wondering if
there is an error in your requesting these two prints.

T shall look forward to hearing from you and receiving the
loan forms.

Sincerely,

curatorial Assj}stant

A Museum of Modern Art

San FranmscoMuseum of Art

o‘a-'-ir W .M
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Edward Weston Photographs
San Francisco Museum of Art

(Number in parentheses indicate mat size)

69.108 Ramiel in his Attic, 1920, platinum print, 9-3/8 x
8-3/8" (20 x 16") cCollection San Francisco
Museum of Art

41.2994 Ollas, 1926, black and white photograph, 7% x 9%"
(18 x 22") cCollection San Francisco Museum of
Art Albert M. Bender Collection

41.2996 Pepper, 1929, black and white photograph, 9% x 7%"
(22 x 18") collection San Francisco Museum of Art
Albert M. Bender Collection

13,5901 Untitled (beach rocks), 1930, 7-5/8 x 9k" (14 x 18")
Gift of Virginia Ballinger

62.1168 Jack Black - Burglar, Author, 1930, black and white
photograph, 9-3/4 x 75" (16% x 13-3/8")
Collection San Francisco Museum of Art

62.1162 Vine Covered Wall and Window, 1941, black and
white photograph, 9% x 75" (20 x 16") Collection
San Francisco Museum of Art
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Oetober 7, 1974

Mr. John Humphrey, curator

San Francisco Museum of Art
McAllister Street.-at Van Ness Avenue
San Franeisco, California 9h102

Dear Mr. Humphrey:

As T think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be

Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
workssiice the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the printe in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the eeven works indicated on the attached
sheet could be loaned to the exhibition,

We are also esking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
ghow.  The tour wili be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976,
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing end shipping the works to
the Museum: and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in
our framing shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear frem you
I will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information.

I would appreciate it if in your letter you could list the correct title and
date of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Also, I should
like to know how the works should be credited and for how much you want them

insured.

Please accept our thanks for youriinterest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

ce: Reglstrar
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May 20, 1977
cc: D. Longwell
E. van der Does
E. Ricciardelli/Reg. File

Mrs. Rita Bottoms

Head of Bpecial Collections
The University Library
University of California
Santa Cruz, California 95064

Dear Mrs. Bottoms:

liow that our exhibition, EDWARD WESTON, has completed its tour,
we are ready to return your loans to this show.

We plan to release your photographs to Novo Air Freight on
Tugsday, May 2k, for delivery to you.

Sincerely,

A. Penney Ross
Cataloger
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John Szarkowski
Registrar

elre

The Museum of Modern Art geses

11 West 53 Street,New York, N.Y. 10013 Tel, 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

July 14, 1976

Mrs. Rita Bottoms

Head of Special Collections
The University Library
University of California

Santa Cruz, California 95064

Dear Mrs. Bottoms:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976

London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the
Museum's International Council and we will of course send you
a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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Photosraphs requested from the Imlversicy of
Lalifornia, Uanta Uruz for rodaced Luropean

£

Veriion or exhiiivion

Bird Skeleten, 193G, Silver print. 74,732
sude, 1435. Silver priut, 74.701
Cloud, 1J36. Sliver sriat. 74,733

Icebery Lake, California, 1937. Silver priut. 74,739

Icebery wake, Califownia, 1937. Silver print. 74,737

Surf, dodeya Goast, I¥37. Eilver print, - 74,741

Tomales cawncues, 1937, Silver print. 74,745

Ubehiebe Crater, beath Vallev, 1933, Silver print. 74.730

Jenner beacu, 1937. 3Silver print. 74,738
Aandon, Jyrejon, 1934, Silver print, 74.718

tntrance, Twenty ‘fule Tean Canyon, Heath Valley,

1938, Silver priat. 74,722

fAnvolite, .icvada, 1938. Silver print, 74.7206,

fletro-voldwyn- layer Studlos, 1939, Silver nrint. 76,720

lietro-uwoldwya=tayer Gtudios, 1939, Silver print. 76,721

Prescott, Arizona, 1934, Silver princ. 74,748

High Sierra, lY4u, Silver print. 74.736

Saguaro, Arizona, 1235, Sllver priat. 74,747

Cypress, Poiut lobes, 1930. Silver print. 74.714

Cypress, rolit Lobos, 193J3. Silver print. 74,713

qeil, 1942, Cilver print. 74,704

Cypress, loint Lobos, 1929, Silver print. 74,712

Sea, loint Lobos, 1940, Silver priant. 74.716
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WESToN,/ SANTA Casz,
UMIVEASIT Y. of
CAURCRMA L4 BRrARY

October 10, 19TL

Miss Rita Bottoms

Head of Special Collections
The University Library
University of California
Santa Cruz, California 95060

Dear Miss Bottoms:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especially eager to augment ite holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished American collectionms. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the eighty-seven works indicated on the
attached sheets could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are alsc asking you to permit your photographs to trevel on tour
to three or four mejor American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975 through June, 1976.
As usual, we will essume responsibility for metting and framing the works and
insuring them ¥h!le in Hew York.and throughout the tour “wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts FPolicy. We will elso pey for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would eppreciate learning of your willingness to partieipate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in
our framing shop during the first two weeks of November. I am enclosing ocur
loen egreement. Please fill in the insurance value (marked with & red arrow)
end return the green copy to me in the envelope included.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exbibition. I esend you my best personal regards.

gincerely,

Dennis Longwell
ce¢s Registrar Assistant Curator
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October 10, 1974

Miss Rita Bottoms

Head of Special Collections
The University Library
University of California
Santa Cruz, California 95060

Dear Miss Bottoms:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the eighty-seven works indicated on the
attached sheets could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are alsc asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975 through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Pollicy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingress to partieipate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in
our framing shop during the first two weeks of November. I am enclosing our
loan agreement. Please fill in the insurence value (marked with a red arrow)
and return the green copy to me in the envelope included.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best pereonal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
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WESTIN/SpATA Colte, U
OF CAUIF, LIBRARA

October T, 1974

Miss Rita Bottoms

Head of Special Collections
The University Library
University of California
Santa Cruz, california 95060

Dear Miss Bottoms:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
Merch 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the eighty-five works indicated on the &
attached sheet could be loaned to the exhibition. e

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show. The tour will be limited to & period from May, 1975, through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Folicy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum: and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in
our framing shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear from you
I will send you formal loan sgreements with detailed shipping information.

I would appreciate it if in your letter you could list the correct title and
te of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Also, I should
like to know how the works should be credited and for how much you want them

insured.
Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my hest personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell

Registrar Asgistant Curator
eecs
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The Museum of Biador: A FED 24 1877 i

AV C

SHIPPING RECORD
TO BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED UPON SHIPMENT TO THE NEXT EXHIBITOR

Please return to: International Program
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York, New York 10019

EDWARD WESTON
SHIPPING RECORD for exhibition

for shipment from

steamship company or other carrier)

FLIGHT 015 which departed on Fehyynary 17, 1977
(flight number or name of vessel) (date)

and is scheduled to arrive on 2

: ; Beumer & Mode
Name of agent handling shipment SRUmer & 1

E h at Tig 4+ Mo A srs
Address > Ac ¢ bait, Tel-Aviwv

Cable Address

Waybill or manifest number El:-m,. 12466532

i

Jo 7 , 7 )
AR | / / / ’
ik i A / { Ty
February 18, 1977 I L L AL !/ -
7

(date (.L;iigiunjtfro)[

iw Mugeum
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5v55?¢w’/
1477
The Tel Aviv Museum b L. AMaxNTTn NNTIn
The New Building ) RAFT ' o
27 - 29 Sderot Shaul Hamelech

Telephone 257361
P.O.B. 33288

FE& A/
~~m

winn pan
27 — 26 7700 ShEw AT
257361 1978
33288 1 1

Helena Rubinstein Pavilion e
& Tarsal Street February 16, 197§’ ___Upwran moa n'3

Telephone 287196 & B°07N :l;l'l
287196 [1978

Mr. Waldo Rasmussen

Director, International Program
The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53rd St

New York NY 10019

Dear Mr. Rasmussen,

Having been unable to reach you on the phone, I sent you a cable
confirming our readiness to have the "Drawing Now'" exhibition at
the Tel Aviv Museum, for May-June 1977.

But first of all I want to apologize for writing only to-day. Taking
up the duties of director of the Tel Aviv Museum has not been an
easy matter and Dennis Longwell who was here, has certainly told you
how pressed I was from all sides.

The Weston exhibition has been a great success from many points of
view. The press has given a detailed account of it ; a great number
of visitors came from all parts of the country; it also made quite
an impression on the circles mostly interested in photography. It is
the general opinion that this was the most important exhibition of
photographies ever held in Israel. The success of the Aperture
cataloguses has been complete. The hundred copies have been sold.

It was also a pleasure working with Dennis Longwell who rapidly adapted
himself to the circumstances and who in the nick of time succeeded
in designing and hanging the exhibition perfectly. And the public
appreciated this work as much as the photographic display itself.

We have prepared all the necessary documents and will be sending them
to you soon. Presently the exhibition has already left for London,
as agreed. In fact it left yesterday. Enclosed, please find the

shipping record.

I wish to express my thanks for all the efforts that you and Mr.Szarkowski
have done for the realization of that project and I hope that this was

the beginning of a tighter collaboration between the Museum of Modern

Art, its International Program and the Tel Aviv Museum.

vesloe 2

e SS—— e e
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The Tel Aviv Museum EEm 1NN NINTIN
The New Building e wana (139
27 - 29 Sderot Shaul Hamelach e ﬂ 27 — 29 TIDA JIRW AT

Telephone 257361 257361 1998
P.O.B. 33288 33288 7.1

Helena Rubinstein Pavilion [
6 Tarsat Street |"BuntIn A Nt

Telephone 287196 February 16, 1977 gL |::g|::

Mr. Waldo Rassmussen
Sl s

But to come back to the "Drawing Now" exhibition. You surely
understand that it is urgent for me to know what are the real
chances for this travelling exhibition to be extended so that
after Oslo, we could have it in Tel Aviv, at the beginning of
the ronth of May.

I am aware that it will take sometime before you receive the
replies from the lenders but I know that you will be so kind
as to inform me as soon as you can, and I would appreciate

it very much if you could cable me when the situation is clear
enough.

Concerning paragraph 6 of your letter, could you please let me
have the list of the artists who could be considered for the
realization of a project on the spot and thenI could consider
more easily the possibility of realizing such a project.

As for the catalogue, I think we shall have to edit our own
catalogue and I thank you in advance for the possibility that
we shall have to avail ourselves of the text of your catalogue,

With thanks and best regards,
Yours sincerely

s ey
y & e <A /57’_3

Director
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Helena Rubinstein Pavilion
& Tarsat Stree ["BRITIT AA '3

Telephone 287194 ] :":1
287196 (1970

January 9, 1977.

The Museum of Modern Art
11 W 53rd Street
New York 18, N.Y.

Dear Sirs,

I wish to inform you that the Weston exhibition arrived din
excellent condition. The very minor damages - small scrapes
on the plexiglass and on the frames - do not seem to have
occured in transit but rather to have existed before shipment.

Please find herewith a list of the works of art which you
kindly sent us on loan for the duration of this exhibition.

With best regards, I remain,
Yours sincerely

Etti Grabiner
Registrar

E H"r Cp*ALi M
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upor I’“‘-"J;-. wliet t}; C] fq_r'}'mur

THE TEL AVIV MUSEUM ACKNOWLEDGES IURD AN YN PReTn
Reciept of work ¢ [ (ZCULPTING ExRITICN nvw nbap
artist's name £ DWARD @ WES T A N DY
Technique PHOTDRGE RAPH \, npL
Measurements \/ AR | O g
rom | ke Aulsum OF MOPERN

mond

‘ﬁ Exhibition O Giit mnn amvwn 0O
IR, Loan [0 Purchase ey [0 nesen O
1 Deposit [0 Examination maonon mpan O

_ O

REGISTRATION NO. Z-. 7{\ oS ron piwn

REGISTRAR~ EH bralsirer .

Tareeearny Q197 o EHT  (ma IS e
(Pate of Repokt) | i (Signature of person in charge)

REMSTRIR.
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y, 10010 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

CONDITION REPORT
P to—the—Internet 1 Program

(Exhibitor's Copy) Please retain for your own records

REPORT ON THE CONDITION OF THE CIRCULATING EXHIBITION: ST et

upon its receipt in Ly, w2 |97 for booking
! v

IMPORTANT : This'report must be returned at once to the above address
as soon as the exhibition has been unpacked and checked,

BEFORE EXHIBITION
1. Please check the condition of works as they are removed from the boxes.
Damages should be noted on the attached Checklist and returned to the above

address with this form upon completion of unpacking. If additional space
is required please attach extra sheets giving Museum number for relevant works.

Serious damages, losses, or theft, should be reported by cable.
Before hanging, check hanging devices and secure any which are weak,

Complete and retain Exhibitor's duplicate of Condition Report for your own
records.

FOLLOWING EXHIBITION

1. Before dismantling installation, please check the condition of all works
against Exhibitor's copy of Condition Report and Checklist,

2, If any further deterioration is observed, please submit new details in
writing, or by cable if serious.

REPATIRS

No repairs to works are to be undertaken without permission from The Museum
of Modern Art.

BOXES

Are the boxes in which the exhibition is packed in good condition? N E
Please save all packing materials for repacking, and if necessary cable dequest for

or other materials to: ICE
gor Bolts MODERNART NEW YORK

Sl ~ £ S
"'\; LA AT Q fr’? . i = { (120 L"*u' W
(b&teﬂof Repokt) | ! (Signature of person in charge)

REOISTRAR.
(Title)
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11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10018 T 56-6100 Cable: Modernart

ARRIVAL NOTICE

TO BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED UPON RECEIPT OF SHIPMENT

Please return to: International Program
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York, New York, 10019

Title of exhibition: EDWARD WESTON

Cases received on e, 10 i < 0 4T
(date) hct

Number of cases received J,w,‘,:/;»
|

If unpacked and in good condition, check here (/4

If damaged, please fill in details on CONDITION REPORT
FORM provided separately for the purpose.

Please list dates of showing: TM‘“M\’: ¢ “F@h.wm\l |8
J

Place of exhibition: Tle Tol By Muceum.

Auspices a sponsoring organization (s):

Bl -I’I.a'{‘{/‘“cm/,i‘{_f‘t‘,"‘;'lﬂo (014--"*('\' f(‘:r{ j_('\-f

My ¢ €em o‘_{ Medérin f\{{ ¢ New - \}ft*‘?.‘t

C'?» /{ l(_f?? :-H—f (za [“m'b\ En

=1 (date)' [ (8ignature)

= /Jﬂ.'ru Mugeesn

(institution)
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The Museum of mudera Art

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel, 958.6100 Cable: Modérnart

Department of Photography

December 23, 1976

Mr. Mark Haworth Booth, Assistant Keeper
Department of Regional Services

The Victoria and Albert Museum

South Kensington

London SW7 2RL

Dear Mark:

Perhaps it comes to pass because we have been batting the idea back and

forth across the Atlantic, but | will soon be in London. || leave on Janurary Ist

to install the EDWARD WESTON exhibition in Tel Aviv at the museum therg:f

| will go to Paris on January 8th and on to London on January 14th, | will

be there through the morning of the 23rd. | have asked our Regisirar to look into
the way | can return by hand the Atget print you borrowed for the exhibition,

THE LAND. | hope this will be possible, as it seems the easiest for all concerned.
It will be a pleasure to see you and your lovely city again. | will telephone

you when | am settled.

st,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

L TR T T L SR U N [ T TP
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WOI: I puLL RATE

Charge: 7350 - 5257

Decesber 22, 1976

YOSSI CALEV

TEL AVIV MUSEUM

27 - 29 SIDEROT SHAUL HAMELECH

TEL AVIV ( ISRAEL )

STEDELIJK CABLE INFORMS US WESTON PHOTOGRAPHS SHIPPED TEL AVIV
FLIGHT LY 858 DECEMBER 24, HAVE PROVISIONS BEEN MADE FOR IMMEDIATE
DELIVERY TO MUSEUM DESPITE WEEKEND ARRIVAL. IF NOT PLEASE ARRANGE
ARMED SECURITY. ADDITIONAL BOXLIST SENT TODAY., HAVE YOU RECEIVED
OTHER MATERTALS SENT DECEMBER 10. APPRECIATE CONFIRMATION
FINANCIAL AGREEMENTS. DO YOU WISH CATALOGUES SENT.

LONGWELL FLIGHT CHANGED, NOW BOOKED TWA 800 LEAVING NEW YORK
JANUARY 1 AT 7:30 PM ABRRIVING TEL AVIV JANUARY 2 AT 2:50 PM,

vanderdoes
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WESTERN UNION INTERNATIONAL

Cable Letter: LT

Charge No.: 7350-5257

December 21, 1976

YOSST CALEV

TEL AVIV MUSEUM

27-29 SDEROT SHAUL HAMELECH

TEL AVIV (ISRAEL)

LONGWELL ARRIVES TEL AVIV JANUARY 2 AT 5:45 PM EL AL FLIGHT 016
DEPARTS JANUARY 8. PLEASE ADVISE HOTEL RESERVATION. APPRECIATE
CABLE CONFIRMING YOUR AGREEMENT FINANCIAL CONDITIONS FOR °
EXHIBITION AS LISTED VAN DER DOES LETTER DECEMBER 10 AND
INFORMING WHETHER YOU WISH CATALOGUES. ALSO PLEASE CABLE
SHIPPING DETAILS WHEN ARRANGED WITH STEDELIJK INCLUDING DATE
SHIPMENT FLIGHT NUMBER AND ATIRWAYBILL

RASMUSSEN
MODERNART
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&/ Global Communications
SUOIBIIUNWWOY [BqOID) B3

SKCO0518 RML9451 BIUISS 1097
URSK HL ILTY 031
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RASMUSSEN MODERNART

NEWYORKNY

RE4FI Global Communications
suoniesunwwo) [eqols ayspal

WESTON EXHIBITION OPENING JANUARY 6 STOP LONGWELL IS

WELCOME AFTER NEWYORX NO VACANCIES UNTIL THEN STOP ADVSE

DATE OF ARRIVAL STOP PURCHASE TICKET YOURSELVES

CALIV TELAVIV MUSEUM

bal Communications
JINWWo) [eqo|H) fFebil
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WESTERN UNION INTERNATIONAL

Cable Letter: LT

Charge No.: 7350-5257
December 20, 1976

MARC SCHEPS MARC SCHEPS

C/0O RUTH SCHEPS TEL AVIV MUSEUM

12 B, Bd. de la BASTILLE 27-29 SDEROT SHAUL HAMELECH
75012 PARIS (FRANCE) TEL AVIV (ISRAEL)

REGRET DELAY IN CONTACTING YOU REGARDING WESTON BUT HAS BEEN
DIFFICULT TO REACH ALL LENDERS. PLEASED TO TELL YOU ALL LENDERS
HAVE AGREED TO TEL AVIV SHOWING. COULD YOU CONTACT STEDELIJK
MUSEUM TO ARRANGE SHIPMENT ON DIRECT CARGO FLIGHT. PLEASE
ADVISE WHETHER YOU WISH US TO PURCHASE TICKET FOR DENNIS
LONGWELL OR WHETHER YOU WILL PREPAY IN ISRAEL. TICKET SHOULD
READ NEW YORK TEL AVIV PARIS LONDON NEW YORK. ALSO PLEASE
CONFIRM NAME HOTEL RESERVATION FOR LONGWELL.

BEST REGARDS

ASMUSSEN
MODERNART
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RECIEVED CABLE 22 DECEMBER AND MATERI AL SENT
DECEMBER 10 STOP CONFIRM FINANCIAL STATEMENT
AGAINST INVOICES OF EACH ITEM STOP PLEASE SEND
ONE HUNDRED CATALOGUES STOP RESERVATION FOR LONGWELL AT
BASEL HOTEL HAYARKON STREET TELAV IV
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December 10, 1976

Mr. Yossi Calev
Administrative Director

The Tel Aviv Museum

27 - 29 8iderot Shaul Hamelech
Tel Aviv, Israel

Dear Mr. Calev:

L ESTENW /;( p) P

EDWARD WESTON
gistrar oL =
Photogranhy
wr
cire
green

I am writing to you following discussions with Mr, Mare Scheps
concerning the scheduling of our EDWARD WESTON exhibition at the

Tel Aviv Museum.

We are delighted with the prospect of having this exhibition go
to Tel Aviv and write now to say that various materials are being
sent to vou under separate cover to assist vou with your prepara-

tions:

1. Checklist - lists the exhibition's contents

2. Boxlist - lists the weights and dimensions of the travelling

boxes

3. Packing/Unpacking instructions

4. Arrival Notice - should be returned to us as soon as the

exhibition cases arrive

Condition Report - one copy should be returned to us as soon

as the exhibition has been checked for damages.
copy should be retained for your records.

The other

Shipping Record - should be returned to us when the exhibition

leaves Tel Aviv for its next showing.

Edvard Weston catalogue, Flame of Recognition.

This Aperture

monograph was specially reprinted for our showing last spring
and is available to our exhibitors at a 407 discount plus
shipping, on the $7.50 list price. Please let us know 1if you

are interested in ordering copiles.
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8. Credit Sheet - in any material printed in conjunction with the

exhibition, it ie {mportant to glve proper credit to the Inter—
national Council which sponsors each of our circulating exhibitions:

An exhibition eirculated under the auspices of The International
Coumeil of The Museum of Modern Art, New York.

Nine black-and-white photographs

Wall Label text - in case you decide to print a catalogue/brochure,
this text and the photos could be useful.

Publicity Report - triplicate copies are being sent. Please have
two coples completed amd returned to usj the third 1s for your
records.

12. Suggested Press Release

For our presentation to the members of the International Council, we
request each exhibitor to provide us with the following:

1. 6 - 8 35 mm. color slides of your imnstallation, preferably with
visitors

2. 5 - B black-and-white photographs of similar views

3. press elippings reviewing the exhibition

4. 20 copies of your catalogue if you print one for distribution
within the Museum and to the lenders

5. copies of your invitation, poster, etc.

After its showing at the Museum of Modern Art early last spring, the
EDWARD WESTON exhibition ecirculated to a number of museums in the
United States. This fall, the exhibition began its tour abroad at
the Stedelijk Museum where after a very successful showing, it will
close this coming Sunday, December 12, Arrangements for the Amster-
dam showing have been coordinated by Ms. Els le Fever-Baremts. I
would ask you to contact her directly for getting the exhibition to

Tel Aviv.

T understand from Mr. Scheps that dates proposed for your showing are
January 4 - February 12, 1977. After your showing in Tel Aviv, the
exhibition is scheduled to be shown in London at the Hayward Gallery
from March 1 - April 24, 1977. Arrangements are being coordinated by:

Mr. Andrew Dempsey
Assistant Director of Exhibitions

The Arts Couneil of Creat Britain
105 Piceadilly
London WIV OAU, England

tel: 01 629 9495
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We have discussed the financial conditions for the exhibition with
Mr. Scheps, but I am outlining them helow:

1. Rental fee of $4000. This fee 1s intended to cover part of the
costs for organizing the exhibition for circulation and includes
insurance coverage under our policy at all times.

Tramsportation costs from Amsterdam and to London. (The Stedelifjk
Museum and The Arts Couneil of Great Britain are sharing the costs
of round-trip transportation to FEurope and back to New York).

Local costs inecluding shipping agents fees, customs clearance and
cartage to and from the museum and airport, installation, catalogue,
publieity, ete.

4. Travel and per diem expense for Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator
of our Photography Department.

Mr. John Szarkowski, Director of the Photography Department, is con-
tacting all of the lenders to the exhibition. We will cable you as
soon as we have received the necessary confirmatioms.

We are all hopeful that the presentation of the EDWARD WESTON exhi-
bition willmmaterialize for the Tel Aviv Museum. Please let us know
if any of the above is unclear or if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator
International Program

enclosures under separate cover
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December 9, 1976

Mr. Marc Scheps
Tel Aviv Museum
Shderat Shaul Hamelekh 27
Tel Aviv, Isracl

Dear Mr. Scheps:

It has been a great pleasure to meet you in New York and to have
the opportunity of discussing possible collaborations between
our museum and the Tel Aviv Museum. We are delighted by your
interest in the EDWARD WESTON and DRAWING NOW exhibitions, and
we will be pleased to do everything possible to make them
available.

This letter will confirm the discussion we have had regarding
DRAWING NOW and the conditions under which it might be available
for showing in Tel Aviv.

The exhibition is currently circulating in Europe and has already
been shown at the Kunsthaus Zurich and is now on view at the
Kunsthalle in Baden Baden. In January 1977 it opens at the
Albertina in Vienna, and its [inal showing is scheduled to take
place in Oslo at the Sonja Henie - Niels Onstad Foundation from
March 20 to April 24, 1977.

The drawings are scheduled to be returned to their owners following
the 0Osle showing, so it would be necessary for us to write all of
the lenders to ask them to extend the loan of their dravings to
make the Tel Aviv showing possible. Since there are over 50 lenders
to the exhibition —-— including private collectors, galleries,
museums and artists --— it is possible that some of the lenders

might not be willing to part with their works for the additional
period necessary. We would, of course, do our best to persuade

them but 1 must warn you that some deletions from the exhibition

might be necessary.
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The financial conditions for the exhibition are as follows:

1. Rental fee of $6,000.00. (Please note that this fee is intended
to cover our costs of organizing the exhibition for eirculation,
and includes insurance coverage under our policy at all times).

2. Share in round-trip air Freight transportation from New York
to Europe and from Israel to New York. These costs would be
divided equally among the five museums participating in the tour.
Transportation to Europe were $6,000 and your shipping agent
could provide an estimate For the costs of shipment from Tel Aviv
to New York.

3. Transportation costs from 0Oslo to Tel Aviv.

4. Local costs including shipping agents fees, customs clearance
and cartage to and from the museum and airport, installatien,
catalogue, publicity, ete.

S. Travel and per diem expense for the director of the exhibition,
Bernice Rose, our Curator of Drawings, or other staff representative
of The Museum of Modern Art to assist in your presentation of the
exhibition.

6. Travel and per diem expenses for artists.

As T mentioned to you, several artists prepared works especially
for the New York showing -- especially works drawn directly on the
wall surface -- and could produce works for your showing if invited
to do so.

Regarding the catalogue of the exhibition, if you wish to print

your own catalogue, we can grant permission for the rights to the
text without charging a fee on the understanding that your catalogue
would be issued and sold only in conjunction with the exhibition and
not through any other commercial bookstore or trade chammel. If
vou wish to purchase our catalogue, it is available at a G0%
bigcouuL of the sales price of $3.95, plus shipping costs.

T hope this provides sufficient information for vou to discuss
the exhibition with your board upon your return to Tel Aviv, but
if you have any questions, do not hesitate to let me know.
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If you are able to schedule the exhibition, we hope you ecan
confirm this by February 1 at the latest, so that we will have
time to contact the lenders immediately.

We hope very much that it will be possible to bring this important

exhibition to Tel Aviv.

With warmest regards and congratulations upon your new appointment,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

Wh:1lk

L T e T, TR

T P — - — - ———
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EDWARD WESTON
J. Szarkowski
Registrar

cire

August 30, 1976 BECeD

Mrs. Dody W. Thomspon
10520 Blythe Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90064

Dear Mrs. Thompson:

I am writing to you further to Mr. Rasmussen's letter of
July 14 concerning the extension of ‘your seven loans to our
EDWARD WESTON exhibition.

As you know the exhibition's European tour begins this fall.
I am sure that you can appreciate the need to have all our

documentation in proper order before then.

May I remind you therefore to send us your signed Loan
Agreement form at your earliest convenience?

With many thanks for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr
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The Museum of Modern Art green

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

July 14, 1976

Mrs. Dody W. Thompson
10520 Blythe Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90064

Dear Mrs. Thompson:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and gquality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the

Museum's International Council and we will of course send you

a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?

Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white

copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldoe Rasmussen

Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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October 24, 1974

Mrs. Dedy Weston Thompson
10520 Blythe Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90064

Dear Mre. Thompson:

Attached are the two contact prints which indicate the two photographs,
one belonging to you and the other to Mrs. Kffight, we hope to borrow

for our exhibition, EDWARD WESTON. Thie means that we are asking for

a total of twelve works from your collection and two works from Mrs,
Knight. If you ceould, please, at your earliest convenience, write out

a list of the works we have requested--titles and dates~~I will send

you our loan agreement which will establish insurance values and indicate
how the works will be shipped.

Thie i1s an impressive group of photographs and a vital addition to the
exhibition, It is kind of you te lend them and to act also as Mrs,.
Knight'e agent in this matter,

My thanks, too, for helping straighten out the loan we have requested
from UCLA,.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Aeeistant Curater

Registrar .~
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October T, 19Tk

Mre. Dody Weston Thompson
10520 Blythe Avenue

Los Angeles, California
90064

Deer Mrs. Thompson:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from Jenuary 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946 and
the Museum is especially eager to sugment ites holdings of Weston's work with
loans from other distinguished Americen collections. Willard Vas T ke, guest
director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection and
would be grateful to you if the eleven works indicated on the attached sheet
could be lcaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responeibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "Wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans

will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to partiecipate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in ,
our framing shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear from you
I will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information.
1 would appreciate it if in your letter you could list the correct title and
date of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Alsoc, I should
like to know how the worke should be credited and for how much you want them

insured.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
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was received today via AbVo A/;EFEFI'QHT

The contents have been inspected and found to be

in satisfactory condition. Thank you.

//ﬂmu N Crncerr = e

E. Ricciardelli/Reg. File

For the Center for Creative Photography'

Mr. Harold Jones

Director

Center for Creative Photography
University of Arizona

Tucson, Arizona 85712

Dear Mr. Jones:

Now that our exhibition, EDWARD WESTON, hes completed its tour,
we are ready to return your loans to this show.

We plen to release your photographs to Novo Air Freight on
Tuesday, May 24, for delivery to you.

Sincerely,

A. Penney Ross
Cataloger
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May 20, 1977

ce: D. Longwell
E. van der Does
E. Ricciardelli/Reg. File

Center for Creative Photography
University of Arizona
845 North-Park Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85719
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Museom oF Modwae MF
Il West 53vd
Now Yok , Mo Yok 10019

A. Penney Ross
Cataloger
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May 20, 1977

ce: D. Longwell
E. van der Does
E. Ricciardelli/Reg. File

Mr. Harold Jones

Director

Center for Creative Photogrephy
University of Arizona

Tucson, Arizona 85712

Dear Mr. Jones:

How that our exhibition, EDWARD WESTON, has completed its tour,
We are ready to return your loans to this show.

We plan to release your photographs to Novo Air Freight on
Tuesday, May 24, for delivery to you.

Sincerely,

A. Penney Ross
Cataloger
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Date August 23, 16’7? WTMM%&%D

A shipment of Edward Weston, '"Sun-Mask" and oRE ;::nl-sfz:“rko“ki
cire

1 Art s

=: Modernart

""Portrait of Johan Hagemeyer'1925

was received today via NOVO air freight

.

The contents have been inspected and found to be

in satisfactory condition. Thank you.

For the Center for Creative Photography

Dear Mr. Jones:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976 -
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be cirgculating under the auspices of the

Museum's International Council and we will of course send:you

a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR: 1k
Enclosure
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s: Modernart
Registrar
Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Sti.
New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr. Jones:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976 -
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the
Museum's International Council and we will of course send:you
a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR: 1k
Enclosure
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Dear Mr. Jones:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibitien
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976 -
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the
Museum's International Council and we will of course send-you

a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1k
Enclosure
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Registrar

Museum of Modern Art

11l West 53rd St.

New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr., Jones:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976 -
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the
Museum's International Council and we will of course send: you
a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR: Lk
Enclosure
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July 14, 1976

Mr, Harold Jones, Director
Center for Creative Photography
University of Arizona

Tucson, Arizona

Dear Mr. Jones:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976 -
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the

Museum's International Council and we will of course send- you

a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?

Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white

copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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June 9, 1975;

Hr. Harold Jones, Director
Center for Creative Photography
University of Arizona Library
Tucson, Arizona 85712

Dear Harold:

Congratulations on the acquisition of the Hagemeyer Collectionj I'm
sure that you are proud at having secured such mejor works this early
in the Center's history. All of us here are delighted to learn
through our telephone conversstion of this morning that you will

let ue continue to keep en loan seven phetographs by Edward Westom
to his retrospective exhibition which currently is touring the
United States. It le very generous of you and we are grateful,

I have enclosed our loan agreements. Attached to them are lists of
the worke in question. Please sign the form at the bottom
1line indicated with the red arrow and fi n the datej then return
the green form to me in the envelope provided., The white form is
for your records.

Thank you very much for this and past favors to this department of
The Museum of Modern Art, Please accept my warmeet personal wishes
for great success in your new position.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell

Assistant Curator

cc: Reglstrars”
file
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File: EDWARD WESTON

Registrar
May 21, 1976 ~J. Szarkowski

cire
green

Ms. Meredith Palmer

United States Information Agency
1717 H. Street, NW

Room 734

Washington, D.C. 20546

Dear Meredith:

At last I am putting down on paper what was probably beginning
to seem like a lost promise.

EDWARD WESTON

As I mentioned to you this major exhibition of Edward Weston's
work shown at MoMA last spring is circulating in the States
through June, returns to the Museum for revision in July, and
will go to Europe in the fall. We have two firm bookings:

1. Amsterdam, Stedelijk Museum - October. 23 - Dec. 12, 1976
2. London, Hayward Gallery — March 1 - April 24, 1977.

The Bibliotheque Nationale de Paris has expressed enormous
enthusiasm for the exhibition but their funding is a

problem. Mr. Jean Claude Lemagny, Curator at the Bibliotheque
Nationale is presently coordinating arrangemen‘s for a Paris
showing. Could your post in Paris possiblq help to subsidize
the exhibition? This is a spectacular show and one of

major importance which we would very much like to have presented
in Paris. We are asking each participant to cover

expenses as follows:

1. $4000. rental fee

2, A share in the round-trip air freight transportation
charges from New York to Europe.

3, Transportation from the previous exhibition site.
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For your information, there are six travelling cases weighing
2,337 1bs. Based on current rates, our shipping agent
estimates that one-way air freight shipment costs about $2000.
As usual with our Program, the exhibition would be fully
insured under our regular Fine Arts Insurance policy.

I am enclosing a copy of the Aperture Monograph on Edward
Weston which was specially reprinted for our Museum
showing last spring.

Please let me know if you need further informationm. I
will look forward to hearing from you.

With kind regards,

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr

Enclosure: Catalogue
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August 27, 1976

Mr. Cole Weston
Box 4886
Carmel, California 93921

Dear Mr. Weston:

After speaking with you this afternoon, I immediately
checked with our Registrar to inquire about the four
prints you mentioned to me as missing from the group
returned to you. Since we could not locate these on
the dispersal list for the Rdward Weston exhibition,
we immediately went to the Photography Department
where we discovered that the four prints in question
were purchased by the Museum.

Although Diana Edkins will already have spoken to you
by the time this reaches you, I wanted to say that we
are very glad this is resolved and sorry for any mis-
understanding.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program
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11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

July 15, 1976

Mr. Cole Weston
Box 4886
Carmel, California 93921

Dear Mr. Weston:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European publiec with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circﬁlating under the auspices of the

Museum's International Council and we will of course send you

a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete thg enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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Hovember 26, 1974

Mr. Cole Westom
Box 4886
Carmel, Californias 93921

Dear Mr, Westoni

Thank you for taking the time to print up an additional six prints of
mwwmuommdammam'wnty-e- it Weston
photographs currently on loan to the exhibition, EDWARD s This®

kindness restores the works mot aveilable to us frem the University at
Santa Cruz. I

Please sign, date and fill in instrance values for the works on this

loan agreement and return the green copy to me in the envelope provided.
The white copy is for your files. 1 am uncertain about the correct title
for the first work, 1CL. I couldn't find it in the new Weston book and

if it is listed incorrectly, please change the title on the attached sheet.

Thanks again for your help. I ldok forward to meeting you at the opening
(and yours too at Witkini) and hearing your lecture about the real Weston.

Sincerely,

pennis Longwell
Aselstant Curator

cct Reglstrar

V.

1L!I.,.‘v-_,-\' Y g ' ‘'
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 WESTON WESTON.

November 22, 1974

Hr. Cole Weston
Box 4886
Carmel, California 93921

Dear Mr. Weston:

Mr, Van Dyke is overjoyed that you will be able to supply twenty-five
Edward Weston photographs that had been promised frem the University of
California at Santa Cruz but became unavailable. I have been able to
locate an additionsl five works at the Library of the United States
Haval Academy, All that are missing, therefore, are the five that we
hope you will find the time to print for the exhibition. These are:

Cloud, 1936. Book 1. no. 17. BOCL

KIIP. 1930. Book 2. no. 1l. 5K

Bananas, 1930, Book 2, no., 12 1F

MQ' 1936. Book 6. no. 5. 31N

Cy'prao. ka. Point 10500. 1930, Book 6. f0e 20; 34T

Mr. Szarkowski has also asked me to express to you his gratitude for
your help in this exhibition and heswants you to know that the checks
for your air fare and ene for an advance against purchase from the
show of $500.00 have been requested and should be sent to you shortly,

Attached is the loan agreement for the additional 25 photographs. Please
£111 in the places marked with red arrows on the green copy and return
it to me in the envelope provided. The white copy is for your files.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell

Assistant Curator
cc: Registrar
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October 21, 1974

Mre Cole Weston
Box 4886
Carmel, Califormia 93921

Dear Mr, Weston:

Thenk you very much for your prompt reply to my request for the loan
of three photographs to our exhibition, EDWARD WESTON, Mr, Van Dyke
is extremely pleased by your generous willingness to let us have the
works we have requested.

I have enclosed our loan agreement, Please sign the green sheet
and insert the insurance values you want on the attached sheet next
to the title/date of the photograph. Please send the green sheet
and its attachmemt to me in the enclosed envelope. The white sheet
is for your records.

Again, please accept my thanks for your kindness to this department
of The Museum of Modern Art.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
cc: RegistrarV

file
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November 11, 1974

YMrs. Dody Weston Thempson
10520 Blythe Avenue
Los Angelés, Calif, 90064

Dear lre. Thompsen:

Thank you fer your detailed reply tb my letter of Octobey 2641974,
which cimbles me to send you our loan agreement for your signature,
Please sign and date the green copy of your form and that of Mrs.
Enight for whom you are acting as agent and veturn them to me in
the: envelope provided.' The white coples art for your recordsy’

I am delighted that I will be able to meet you and thank you personally
for your kind help end generous losns. I,,myself, plan to wear my

tux (there are only thrie or four Wikhté in the year when' 'I ean

wear it) and we both will be invited to the homes of varfous trustees
for dinner before the opening, so you might thinkiof dressing rather
formallys. But I have asked Miss Pat Walker, our department's secretary,
to send you her thoughts in this matter.

Again, my thanks for all you have done.
Sincerely,
Dennis Longwell

Ageistant Curator
cc: Registrar
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street, New York, N. Y. 10019 Tel. 956.6100 Cable: Madernart

Department of Photography

October 22, 1974

Mr. Neil Weston
Route 1 Box 233
Carmel, California 93921

Dear Mr. Weston:

Thank you so very much for your kind help in arranging the loan of
seven photographs from the Johan Hagemeyer Collection. These early
works by your father will be a significant contribution to our
exhibition of his work. We are grateful for your participation.

I am enclosing our loan agreement. Would you or Mr. Hagemeyer please
sign the green copy and return it to me in the envelope provided?
The shipping instructions are listed as is the insurance value you
have requested.

Thanks again for your kindness to this department of The Museum of
Modern Art.

Sincerel
TR
k!’ﬂ' A GITU"L
Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
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NEIL WESTON

ROUTE 1 o BOX 233
CARMEL, CA. 938921

October 19, 1974

'

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
11 West 53 5St.

New York, NY 10019

Dear Mr. Longwell:

Your letter of October Tth received and I have finally
been given the 0.K. to let you borrow the photographs
indicated.

The titles and dates are correct on the copies in
possession of Peter Bunnell-and also on the photostats
you sent to me. The three of Johan Hagemeyer are un-
mounted.

As these are part of a collection of 50 photographs
valued at $100,000 I will set a price for insurance of
$2,000 each.

I would like to pack and ship the prints but please advise
what carrier you recomend.

——— = - . e P~ sy T = Sl Wb A
4= e - ST T SR T -+ = TSR i
iy : s N fid

4 g 2 - - o w %

The works are to be credited to David Hagemeyer and
not individually for sale. The complete collection
50 prints is for sale for $100,000.
I await further instruction from you.

Yours tzuly,

/4.”/ z\r—:’

Neil Weston
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October 10, 197

Mr. Lee D, Witkin
243 East 60th Street
New York, N.Y. 10022

Dear Lee:

Thank you very much for your prempt reply to our request for four

prints by Edward Weston for our retrospective exhibition which

opens in New York on January 27, 1974, I am exclosing a loan

agreement which I hope you will look over and corredt if errors

were made. Please note the red arrow, It indicates that you are

to write in insurance values on the attached sheets Please return

the green copy to me in the enclosed envelope. I will call around .

November 1, 1974 to arrange transporting the works to the Museum, DENNS Wi
LoulslT

Thanks again for your kindness to this department of The Museum of

Modern Art.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Aseistant Curator

cec: Registrar
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__ii[‘:«;ﬂfﬂiﬁll{ru[ * New York, New York 10022 « Tel. (212) ﬁil'ﬂif

Oct. 9, 1974
Dear Dennis Longwell:

As to your letter of Oct. 4, 1974, requesting
four Edward Weston images for the Museum's show, please know I
am willing to lend them. They can also be included in the show's
tour through June, 1976.

Yours,

PN 728

Lee D, Witkin

Fine Original Phulugru!_:_fli_t_' _|_-frints * Books ¢ (u»l(_)_m Frames
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October U,

Mr. Cole Weston
Box 4886

Carmel, California
93921

Dear Mr. Weston:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first eritical review of your father's work
gince the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especislly eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with losns from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the four works indicated on the attached
gheet could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour
to three of four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1375, through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

T would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as poseible because we hope to receive the works in our
framing shop during the first two weeks:0f November. Vhen I hear from you I
will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information. I
would appreciste it if in your letter you could list the correct title and date
of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Also, I should like to
know how the works should be credited and for how much you want them insured.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis longwell
Asgistant Curator

ce: Registrar
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The Museum of Modern Art

To
Ilennis lon well
From

Penney Poss - Reristrar : Tloise Ticeiardelli

Date
lovember 1, 197¢
Re
Return o Weston mats and Trane

As Tloise asked me to take care o7 this while she is awav, ¥8@ T'd like to
report that the followin: have been returned by air mail:

LN Vi &
One frare belon-in; bo Jean Helloes Diclie h. Gkl
One mat belon:in; to Lee Witkin
Two mats belonzin-: te the Indiane Univ. Art MNMaseum

?5 Seven mats belon—in- to the Art Institute o Chica-o
1

A - - e FWE A n
*ET = e il <

o - ’ VY fo ' | :
‘1{! L - :r 23 - December 12, 1976 -~
l FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY :
|
|

1 - April 24, 1977 =

spices of the

OREG. Ne 2 /S 2 /20 »urse send you
OJINS. No

1idment form?
aping the white

[ Return Receipt A

P Al
TOTAL COST of MALING: $ Z.83

L _ 57

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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Registrar
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The Museum of Modern Art i e

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

July 14, 1976

Mr. Lee Witkin
41 East 57 Street
New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr. Witkin:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition., We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977
The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the

Museum's International Council and we will of course send you
a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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October L, 197h

Mr. Lee Witkin

Witkin Gallery

243 East G0th Street
New York, New York 10021

Dear Lee:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 19U6
and the Museum is especially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the four werks indicated on the attached
sheet could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographsto travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the worke and
{insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to recelve the worke in our
framing shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear from you I
will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information. I
would appreciate it if in your letter you could list the correct title and date
of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Also, I should like to
know how the works should be credited and .for how much you want them insured.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I eend you my best personal regards.

gincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Asgistant Curator

ce: Registrar
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WESTIN [WERCESTER, mAsS.

WIRCESTER AT
/MNMUSELm

ce: JS/DL, WVD, @ﬁgistrar
WESTON file%W

September 23,

Mr. Richard Palme:

The Museum ol Modern Art
11 West 53 Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr. Palmer:

Thank wvou for your letter about your forthcoming
EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are interested in
the show, and T am writing to ask if you would
be able to send us a checklist for the show or
if you could give us some information about the
subjects which Mr. Van Dyke intends to include.
The information would be helpful to us in reach-
ing a decision.

The exhibition sounds interesting, and it seems
appropriate to see Mr. Van Dyke's personal view

of Weston's work. With best wishes.

Sincerely,

Stephen B. Jareckie
Curator of Photography

SBJ : lmb
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The Museum of Modern Art

Mr. Stephen B. Jareckie

Richard .. Palmer

August 13, 1974

EDWARD WESTON

Dear Mr. Jareckie:

I wanted to write this separate, brief note to cover the enclosed offering
letter about our forthcoming EDWARD WESTON exhibition since I spoke to

Mr. Teitz about it on the telephone on August 8., He thought the project might
be of interest to Worcester and suggested that I write directly to you about
it to provide the necessary details.

Although it is not mentioned in the offering letter, we feel that "the
uniquely American character of Weston's sensibility and his subject matter
make this exhibition of special significance for the Bicentennial period."
Our own showing precedes the period of the celebration of course but the
tour will run well into it and I thought you might want to consider this
factor in thinking about the show for Worcester.

We have hopes of securing additional funding for the exhibition which may
make it possible to provide films on Weston and other supplementary materials
as a part of the Weston package. More details on this and a preliminary
checklist of the contents of the exhibition would be available in the late
Fall.

If you should decide to join us in this project, I would be very grateful for
an early reply as we expect to schedule only 3 or 4 showings following New
York and I anticipate that our announcement of the show will elicit quite a
bit of interest.

With best regards,
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ce: JS/DL, W.Van Dyke
MF, Registrar
WESTON-of

August 13, 1974

t. 3“' an ‘. hm

Registrar and dss.ciste Curator of P.tograp y
Worcester Art Huse m

55 Salisbury “treet at Tuckerma: Street
Worceater, Masssc uset s 01608

Dear Mr. Jareckie:

The Museum £ Miders Art is prese tly planuing a maj T retr spective ex ibiti =
f the work of EDUARD WESTON, w.ic) will be presented in New York from January
27 through Merxe! 30, 1975. As it will be the first eritical review of the p o=
tograpter's work since the ex ibition directed by Ne:cy Newhall was shown lere
in 1946, the Museum is especially cager t- make the show available to a small
gr up of other festitutiocns in cle Uuited States following its New York showing.

The exuibition, whieh will contain approximately 250 photographs, will be selected
from the Museum's cwn Westoo holdings, and will also draw on a vumber of other
important public and private collections, It is anticipated t at virtually all of
the priants to be included will have been made by the photograpler Limself or di-
rectly under his supervision,

Willard Vau Dyke, an iantimate friend of Weston's from 1929 oowards and until
recently director of the Department of Film of the Museum, has agreed to serve
as Guest Director of the exhibition, A distinguished photograpier “imself before
turning to film, Mr. Van Dyke briugs @ profound and precise sensibility to the
work and the inteanticus of his friend and mentor. His love and understanding of

Weston and his work is documented in iis film, %, which he did on
Weston in 1947, &od which remains one of the best ng with the art of
photograpiy.

A checklist of the exhibition will be available later in the year following com-
pletion of our loan srrangements. In the meantime, I can advise you that we
expect to install the show in our Garden Wing Gallery which has & total of 5,300
square feet of space. Ve do not yet have an accurate figure on the

footage of wall space whici: would be required for the exhibition but a preli-
minary estimate from Johs Szarkowski, who will be iastalling the siow heve,
indicates it will be in the vicinity of 450 feet.

The exhiibition will be available for showings of approximately six weeks duration
beginning in May, 1975 and rucaing through June, 1976. Based on projected costs

and the fact that the tour will be limited to 3 or 4 additioval showings, we

are charging & reatal fee of §4,000, plus pro-rated tramsport costs. We will mot
be in a position to estimate transport costs uatil the tour has bagun to take

'w.
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Mr. stephes B. Jareckie 2= Auvgust 13, 1974

Because of the excel

lent lications on Weston already availsble, the Miseum
is oot plemaing te .

do a new in conjunction with the exhibition. It is

hoped, however, that it may be possible to have the popularly priced 1971

Boaograph on Weston by Nancy Newhall reprinted and, if this works out,
copies would be wade aveilable to exhibiting institutions at a substential dis-
count off the list price. An estimated uait price is not available at this time
4s negotiations are currently undervay with Aperture,

If you are interested in participating in the tour, I would be grateful for sn
early response and would appreciate it if you could provide a preliminary idea
of what showing periods might be accommodated in your schedule,

Sincerely,

Richard L. Palmer
Coordinator of Exiibitions

ccg Mr. Richard Stuart Teits
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WESTON [2 JRICH

EDWARD WESTON

LEE_ FRIEPLANDER
glatrar

cire
areen

November 9, 1976

Yra. Rosellina Burri Risciof
Kunsthaus Zurich

Heimplatz 1

8001 Zurich, Switzerland

Dear Rosellina Burrl Bischof,

I did not realize the time was golng so quickly. Comme
d'habitude! But, many thanks for your letter of Cctober 2,

I very much appreciate vour efforts to schedule PIHARD WESTON
and I too am very sorry arrangements could not be worked out
for a showing in Zurich. I am afraid there will only be the
two shiowings with Amsterdam and London.

I also want to thank vou for sendinpg us slides of your in-
stallation for the LEE FRIEDLANDER. Your exilbition space is

very attractive and I hope to see vou and the galleries some

day. The photographs you mentioa for the FRIEDLANDER were not
included with tihe materfals you sent, but photos of Robert FPrank
were, These I have sent to John Szarkowski as you requested. We
would like to have ones for Friedlander too if possible. And also,
press reviews. Lee ?riedlander calls me periodicly and I like to
be able to send him such materials. Hany thanks for what you can

do.

The name of the person haadling arrangements for the Australian
tour of the LEE PRIEDLANDER exnibitien is:

Mg, Jennie Zoddingtom
Department of Photographv
dational Callerv of Victoria
180 St. i 1lda Road

“ellourns 3004, Australia

The first shooing doasn't begin until Pebruary 1977 which leaves
plenty of time for tie snlonent, but I trust there will not be
anv difficulties, Pleasa let we know 1f we can heln with the

transfer.

ST Gst e Bum Risclof
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Hrs. Rosellina Rurxl Bisclhof “ovenber %, 1976

We receivad your $400. check coverine the rental fea for the LEE
FRIEDLARDTR showing at the Xunsthaue. T enclose a copy of our
Invoice marked paid for your records.

There aren't anv exhilitions to offer you from our Frogram at
this time, but I enjoved our collaboration so far and will cer-
tainly coatact you wiaen someting lLecomes avallatle.

With kindest regards.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth wvan der !oces
Program Administrator
International Program

enclosure
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At

MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
Mrs. Elisabeth van der Does
11 West 53th Street

New York 10019

NY USA

Zirich, October 2, 1976

e el = oy .

S ik

Dear Elisabeth van der Does,

It was my pleasure to speak to you the other day and one reason for
being a little late in answering your request is that Itried hardic
£it the EDWARD WESTON exhibit in our programm or to £ind another

~ museum in Switzerland. .
T am unhappy to admit that I did not succeed with my efforts.
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1. at our PHOTO GALLERY we cannot change Josef Kudelka again,
since he would be too close to Josef Sudek and also because
the exhibit has to travel on from here. The January deadline
is just too close to make major changements. I really regret it.
I contacted the Kunstgewerbemuseum and other institutions here
in town, in Lausanne and- Geneva, but due to short notice all
programms are already fixed for that period. What a pity we had
not more time.
Thank you for contacting Mme Barbier and I certainly will visit her
one day when in Geneva. At this point the financial problem did not
~ even arise anymore, but in the future we certainly will be glad to
have a Council member in our country we can contact.
I look forward to work out other exhibitions with your Int. Program
and hope to see you next year sometimes in New York or here to
discusse plans. For 1977 we're all set and work already for 1978 !

Enclosed you find the condition report on the LEE FRIEDLANDER
exhibit. Everything was perfect and the exhibition looks very
good we think. Tou judge from the slides and black/white pictures
meeting and to give you an idea how the gallery
t of the forms will follow after the close of
let me know where we have to send the

I join for your
looks like. The res
the show. Can you please
boxes in Australia 2

In the hope that you can gtill find a solution for WESTONs

photographs I remain,

,  with kind regards, Z&lb-e EOm' E.SCL«UF
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February 20, 1976

Mrs. Rosellina Burri Bischof
Kunsthaus Zurich

Heimplatz 1

8001 Zurich, Switzerland

Dear Rosellina Burri Bischof,

File: EDWARD WESTON

John Szarkowski
XRegistrar

cire

green

Remembering your enthusiasm for exhibitions to grace your new
Photography Galleries, I write in the hope that you can
schedule our EDWARD WESTON exhibition next winter.

You may recall that the Museum of Modern Art presented a
major retrospective of Edward Weston's work during the
spring of 1975. This exhibition is currently circulating in

the United States through June 1976.

We are offering the

exhibition to a few European colleagues for a limited tour,
but three participants are needed for the tour to materialize.
Up to now, we had hoped that a tentative agreement with the
Centre Beaubourg in Paris would work out, but we have just
been told that this will not be possible.
two of the needed three participants: the Amsterdam
Stedelijk Museum has requested the dates of October 15
through November 28, 1976, and the Hayward Callery in London
has requested the dates of March 1 through April 24, 1977.
It would therefore be between these two showings that we
would like to see the Zurich showing take place.

We have, however
L] 3

Despite the Photography Department's large holdings, there
were many private loans to the exhibition so that we
expect the exhibition going abroad to be revised. Based
on the lender's responses, the exhibition will contain
between 150-200 photographs covering Weston's career from
the early 1920s until his death in 1958.

For this exhibition, we are asking each of the three partici-
pants in the tour to cover the following expenses:

1. $4000. rental fee

2. a share in the round-trip air freight transportation
charges from New York to Lurope
3, transportation from the previous exhibition site.
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For your information, there are six travelling cases weighing
2,337 1bs. Based on current rates, our shipping agent
estimates that one-way air freight shipment costs about
$2000. As usual with our Program, the exhibition would be
fully insured under our regular Fine Arts Insurance policy.

Under Separate cover, I am forwarding a copy of the Aperture
monograph on Edward Weston which was specially reprinted for
our Museum showing last spring. It sells for §7.50. If
you would be interested in ordering copies, please contact:
Mr. Michael Hoff{man
Aperture
Elm Street
Millerton, New York 12546

Rights for reproducing any part of the text should also be
cleared with Mr. Hoffman.

Please let me know if you need further information. T will
look forward to hearing from you.

With kind regards.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr

Under separate cover: Edward Weston catalogue.




